



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE MINDBODY, INC.,
STOCKHOLDER LITIGATION

No. 484, 2023

Court Below: Court of Chancery of
the State of Delaware
Consol. C.A. No. 2019-0442

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP

Andrew J. Rossman

David M. Cooper

Charles H. Sangree

Judrick Fletcher

51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor

New York, New York 10010

(212) 849-7000

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

Matthew Solum P.C.

John P. Del Monaco

Yosef J. Riemer, P.C.

601 Lexington Avenue

New York, New York 10022

(212) 446-4800

RICHARDS LAYTON & FINGER,
P.A.

Lisa A. Schmidt (#3019)

Robert L. Burns (#5314)

Matthew D. Perri (#6066)

John M. O'Toole (#6448)

One Rodney Square

920 North King Street

Wilmington, Delaware 19801

(302) 651-7700

Attorneys for Appellants

Dated: February 26, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A. Mindbody’s Independent Board Encourages And Empowers Stollmeyer To Engage With Potential Acquirors.....	8
B. Mindbody’s Board Forms A Strategic Transaction Committee	10
C. The Board Holds A Competitive Auction And Only Vista Bids.....	11
D. No Bidders Emerge During The Go-Shop Period And The Transaction Closes.....	15
E. This Litigation	16
ARGUMENT	19
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN REFUSING TO DEFER TO THE BOARD AND IN RULING THAT STOLLMAYER BREACHED HIS FIDUCIARY DUTY	19
A. Question Presented	19
B. Scope Of Review	19
C. Merits Of Argument	20
1. The Sale-Process Claim Fails As A Matter Of Law	20
(a) The Board’s unanimous approval establishes that the only sale- process claim would be failure to disclose material information to the Board.	20
(b) None of the undisclosed information was material.....	24

(c)	Stollmeyer did not suffer from a disabling conflict and did not breach his fiduciary duties.	28
2.	The Disclosure Claim Fails As A Matter Of Law	32
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN ITS DAMAGES AWARD	36
A.	Question Presented	36
B.	Scope Of Review	36
C.	Merits Of Argument	36
1.	There Were No Damages From The Sale-Process Breaches	36
2.	There Were No Damages From The Disclosure Breaches And The Imposition Of Enormous Nominal Damages Was Improper.....	41
3.	The Award Of Prejudgment Interest On Nominal Damages Is Improper	44
III.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN RULING THAT VISTA AIDED AND ABETTED BREACHES OF FIDUCIARY DUTY.....	45
A.	Question Presented	45
B.	Scope Of Review	45
C.	Merits Of Argument	45
IV.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN RULING DEFENDANTS WAIVED THEIR RIGHT TO SEEK A SETTLEMENT CREDIT	49
A.	Question Presented	49
B.	Scope Of Review	49
C.	Merits Of Argument	49
	CONCLUSION	53

Exhibit A: Final Order and Judgment, *In re Mindbody, Inc., S’holder Litig.*, C.A. No. 2019-0442-KSJM (Del. Ch. Nov. 27, 2023)

Exhibit B: Memorandum Opinion, *In re Mindbody, Inc., S'holder Litig.*, C.A. No. 2019-0442-KSJM (Del. Ch. Nov. 15, 2023) (“Nov. Op.”)

Exhibit C: Post-Trial Memorandum Opinion, *In re Mindbody, Inc., S'holder Litig.*, C.A. No. 2019-0442-KSJM (Del. Ch. Mar. 15, 2023) (“Op.”)

Exhibit D: Letter Opinion, *In re Mindbody, Inc., S'holder Litig.*, C.A. No. 2019-0442-KSJM (Del. Ch. Nov. 29, 2021)

Exhibit E: Memorandum Opinion, *In re Mindbody, Inc., S'holder Litig.*, C.A. No. 2019-0442-KSJM (Del. Ch. Oct. 2, 2020)

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Advanced Fluid Systems, Inc. v. Huber</i> , 381 F. Supp. 3d 362 (M.D. Pa. 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 958 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2020)	52
<i>Bantum v. New Castle Cty. Vo-Tech Educ. Ass'n</i> , 21 A.3d 44 (Del. 2011)	49, 50, 52
<i>Barkan v. Amsted Indus. Inc.</i> , 567 A.2d 1279 (Del. 1989)	27, 28
<i>Brandywine Smyrna, Inc. v. Millennium Builders, LLC</i> , 34 A.3d 482 (Del. 2011)	44
<i>Broz v. Cellular Info. Sys., Inc.</i> , 673 A.2d 148 (Del. 1996)	26
<i>Buttonwood Tree Value P'rs, L.P. v. R. L. Polk & Co.</i> , 2017 WL 3172722 (Del. Ch. July 24, 2017)	46, 47, 48
<i>C&J Energy Servs., Inc. v. City of Miami Gen. Emps.' & Sanitation Emps.' Ret. Tr.</i> , 107 A.3d 1049 (Del. 2014)	passim
<i>Chen v. Howard-Anderson</i> , 87 A.3d 648 (Del. Ch. 2014)	30
<i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1995)	21, 24, 25, 31
<i>Citron v. Fairchild Camera & Instrument Corp.</i> , 569 A.2d 53 (Del. 1989)	22
<i>City of Fort Myers Gen. Emps.' Pension Fund v. Haley</i> , 235 A.3d 702 (Del. 2020)	21, 24, 26
<i>City of Miami Gen. Emps.' & Sanitation Emps.' Ret. Tr. v. Comstock</i> , 2016 WL 4464156 (Del. Ch. Aug. 24, 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 158 A.3d 885 (Del. 2017) (TABLE)	31

<i>In re Columbia Pipeline Grp., Merger Litig.</i> , 299 A.3d 393 (Del. Ch. 2023)	44
<i>In re Compellent Techs., Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 6382523 (Del. Ch. Dec. 9, 2011)	35
<i>Corwin v. KKR Fin. Hldgs. LLC</i> , 125 A.3d 304 (Del. 2015)	20, 32
<i>Dent v. Ramtron Int'l Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 2931180 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2014).....	34
<i>Dohmen v. Goodman</i> , 234 A.3d 1161 (Del. 2020)	41, 43
<i>In re Dole Food Co. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 5052214 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2015)	40
<i>In re Dollar Thrifty S'holder Litig.</i> , 14 A.3d 573 (Del. Ch. 2010)	27
<i>DV Realty Advisors LLC v. Policemen's Annuity & Ben. Fund of Chi.</i> , 75 A.3d 101 (Del. 2013)	45
<i>Firefighters' Pension Sys. of City of Kan. City, Mo. Tr. v. Presidio, Inc.</i> , 251 A.3d 212 (Del. Ch. 2021)	20
<i>Gaffin v. Teledyne, Inc.</i> , 611 A.2d 467 (Del. 1992)	42
<i>Ikeda v. Molock</i> , 603 A.2d 785 (Del. 1991)	49
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. S'holder Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 766 (Del. 2006)	36
<i>Janas v. Biedrzycki</i> , 2000 WL 33114354 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 26, 2000).....	44
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Commc'n Sys., Inc.</i> , 669 A.2d 79 (Del. 1995)	33

<i>Larkin v. Shah</i> , 2016 WL 4485447 (Del. Ch. Aug. 25, 2016)	29
<i>Malone v. Brincat</i> , 722 A.2d 5 (Del. 1998)	47
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001)	20, 45
<i>McMillan v. Intercargo Corp.</i> , 768 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2000)	20, 28, 31
<i>McMullin v. Beran</i> , 765 A.2d 910 (Del. 2000)	29
<i>In re MONY Grp. Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 852 A.2d 9 (Del. Ch. 2004)	27
<i>Nutt v. GAF Corp.</i> , 1987 WL 12419 (Del. Super. Ct. May 21, 1987)	44
<i>Oliver v. Boston Univ.</i> , 2006 WL 1064169 (Del. Ch. Apr. 14, 2006).....	43
<i>Paramount Commc’ns Inc. v. QVC Network Inc.</i> , 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994)	22
<i>Ravenswood Inv. Co., L.P. v. Est. of Winmill</i> , 2018 WL 1410860 (Del. Ch. Mar. 21, 2018), <i>aff’d</i> , 210 A.3d 705 (Del. 2019) (TABLE).....	42
<i>RBC Cap. Mkts., LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015)	passim
<i>Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986)	22
<i>Rosenblatt v. Getty Oil Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 929 (Del. 1985)	33
<i>In re Rural/Metro Corp. Stockholders Litigation</i> , 102 A.3d 205 (Del. Ch. 2014)	51

<i>Selectica, Inc. v. Versata Enters., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 703062 (Del. Ch. Feb. 26, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 5 A.3d 586 (Del. 2010)	26
<i>Skeen v. Jo-Ann Stores, Inc.</i> , 750 A.2d 1170 (Del. 2000)	33
<i>Summa Corp. v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 540 A.2d 403 (Del. 1988)	44
<i>In re Synthes, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 50 A.3d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2012)	29
<i>In re Toys "R" Us, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 877 A.2d 975 (Del. Ch. 2005)	22
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 1985 WL 11546 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 497 A.2d 792 (Del. 1985) (TABLE)	42
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983)	40
<i>In re Xura, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 6498677 (Del. Ch. Dec. 10, 2018)	31, 46
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> , 1995 WL 362616 (Del. Ch. June 12, 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 681 A.2d 1996 (Del. 1996)	35
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> , 681 A.2d 1050 (Del. 1996)	19

Statutes

10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6302(a)	50
